𝜕2𝑇𝐶

𝜕𝑡1
2 =

𝑎𝑝−𝛼

𝑇
{
 𝑎(1 + 𝛼𝛽𝑡1

𝛽
) + 𝑏 (𝑡1 +

𝛼𝛽𝑡1
𝛽+1

2
)

+(1 + 𝛿𝑇) + 𝑡1 + 𝑐𝛼𝛽𝑡1
𝛽−1

}

JOURNAL OF ALGEBRAIC STATISTICS

Volume 13, No. 3, 2022, p. 1827-1833

https://publishoa.com

ISSN: 1309-3452

1831

𝜕2𝑇𝐶

𝜕𝑇2
=

{

𝑎𝑝−𝛼

[

 2𝑎

𝑇3
(
𝑡1
2

2
+

𝛼𝛽𝑡1
𝛽+2

(𝛽 + 1)(𝛽 + 2)
)

+
2𝑏

𝑇3
(
𝑡1
3

6
+

𝛼𝛽𝑡1
𝛽+3

2(𝛽 + 2)(𝛽 + 3)
)

+
𝑡1
2

𝑇3
+
2𝛿𝑡1
6𝑇3

−
2𝛿

6 ]

+
2𝐴

𝑇3
+
2(1 − 𝛾)𝐶𝑎𝑝−𝛼

𝑇3
[
𝛼𝑡1

𝛽+1

𝛽 + 1
]

}

Since the nature of the total cost function is highly nonlinear thus the convexity of the function shown graphically in the

next section.

4.   Numerical Example and

Sensitivity Analysis

   Consider an inventory system with the following parametric values in proper units:

R= 𝑎𝑝−𝛼 =2000, , α=0.15, a=2.0, b=1.5, γ=0.10, C=10, A=50β=1.5, δ=0.20, The output of the program by using

Mathematica software is T=1.4232174, t1=0.0188969 and TC= 70.30458743.

Substituting the above values in the above equations we get the values

Table: The Changes in the parameter which has the effect on the Inventory Model

 Parameter %Change T 𝑡1 TC

R

+40% 1.419974154 0.011670694 70.41517307

+20% 1.421459572 0.014699531 70.33800198

-20% 1.424000823 0.019892019 70.20544019

-40% 1.427021838 0.026078628 70.04716037

α

+40% 1.421875010 0.015634987 70.31200097

+20% 1.422006364 0.015861027 70.30726672

-20% 1.422288647 0.016343422 70.29726112

-40% 1.422440703 0.016601406 70.29196482

β

+40% 1.422858829 0.017321357 70.27687360

+20% 1.422670439 0.017019364 70.28255367

-20% 1.42089432 0.013621193 70.36365588

-40% 1.418544039 0.008423916 70.50600602

γ

+40% 1.422175498 0.016150631 70.30124324

+20% 1.422159739 0.016123708 70.30180146

-20% 1.422128476 0.016070253 70.30291106

-40% 1.422112985 0.016043720 70.30346244

δ

+40% 1.420114480 0.011907428 70.44910654

+20% 1.420985302 0.013696951 70.37548716

-20% 1.423751974 0.019467654 70.22971250

-40% 1.426105065 0.024501662 70.15754766

a

+40% 1.422121960 0.016063116 70.30295456

+20% 1.422132988 0.016079981 70.30265332

-20% 1.422155195 0.016113921 70.30206670

-40% 1.422166378 0.016130997 70.30178114

 +40% 1.422176142 0.016132224 70.30187113

JOURNAL OF ALGEBRAIC STATISTICS

Volume 13, No. 3, 2022, p. 1827-1833

https://publishoa.com

ISSN: 1309-3452

1832

b +20% 1.422178114 0.016132241 70.30188126

-20% 1.422188145 0.016144122 70.30188225

-40% 1.422189963 0.016442144 70.30198220

p

+40% 1.422199232 0.016443217 70.30199236

+20% 1.422199898 0.016443418 70.30199359

-20% 1.422199909 0.016443527 70.30199445

-40% 1.422201513 0.016443558 70.30199589

Figure-1 (T vs. TC at t1=0.01)   Figure-2 (t1 vs T at T=1.42)

Figure – 3 (T vs t1 vs T Vs TC)

5. Conclusion

In this paper, the demand considered is negative power of price. The Taylor series expansion is used to optimize the

problem. A sensitivity analysis is carried out to illustrate and validate the effect of changes in one parameter while keeping

the others fixed. To show that the total cost is an objective function which is convex, we supply three parameters of the

objective function. From the above result we can conclude that the above model gives the analytical solution for minimal

total cost. This model can be further developed into fuzzy and interval models.